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June 18, 2008

Certified Mail

Mr. Timothy D. Hoffman
Coolidge Wall
33 West First Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402

RE:	 Interstate Ford

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Thank you for your letter of April 16, 2008, responding to my correspondence of March
24, 2008. In that letter, I summarized the results of my complaint investigation,
including Interstate Ford's violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) sections 3734.02(E)
and (F). I'd like to take this opportunity to clarify the violation of ORC sections
3734.02(E) and (F).

In the April 2008, response pertaining to the violation of ORC sections 3734.02(E) and
(F), you state that Interstate manages its hazardous waste in accordance with OAC
chapter 3745-52 as a generator of hazardous waste, not a TSDF and therefore,
Interstate has not violated ORC sections 3734.02(E) and (F). Regarding violation
numbers two through four of my letter, you respond, in part, "Interstate has, since June
2006, disposed of in the regular trash approximately 75 pucks that weighed about 360
pounds. Due to its constituents (Toluene and MEK) it should have been handled as an
F005 waste." Thank you for the information clarifying the management of the pucks.
As you point out, the pucks are a listed hazardous waste (F005). As such, the pucks
may not be placed in the regular trash and may not be sent off-site to a solid waste
facility for disposal. Rather, the pucks must be managed on-site as a hazardous waste
and manifested off-site to a hazardous waste permitted facility. Interstate's
management of the hazardous waste pucks since June 2006 constitutes violations of
ORC section 3734.02(F). That section states, in relevant part, that no person shall
transport or cause to be transported any hazardous waste identified or listed under this
chapter and rules adopted under it to any other premises, except at or to a facility
operating under an Ohio hazardous waste permit or a facility in another state operating
under a permit issued in accordance with RCRA.
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Mr. Timothy D. Hoffman
June 18, 2008

Please be advised, due to the seriousness of the violations, Interstate Ford is being
referred to the Division of Hazardous Waste Management's Enforcement Committee for
enforcement consideration. If you have any questions, please call me at (937) 285-
6093.

Sincerely,
I

(/ /&Lz2t
Cathy L. Altman
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

cc:	 Charles George, Interstate Ford
Harry Sarvis, Manager, Compliance Assurance Section, DHWM, CO
Todd Anderson, Legal

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter

does not relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable
regulations.
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